to a reduction in costs to a maximum of €712.000 (€ 6.703.200 minus € 5.991.100).
Decreasing the budget has poor consequences, represented by very high downtime
costs when the maintenance budget is lower than the original maintenance budget.

Sensitivity analysis
Data extracted from the maintenance engineers of Vlisco is used as input for the
mathematical model. If it is likely that some data are inaccurate, wrong or totally
unavailable it is a good procedure to perform a sensitivity analysis (Robinson, 1997).
With a sensitivity analysis the effect of any data inaccuracies can be identified. During a
sensitivity analysis the input variables are modified and it is observed if the generated
solution varies a lot or is stable. The sensitivity analysis has been conducted with the
complete input data from Maintenance Vlisco for the years 2013 through 2015. The
data consists of 128 maintenance jobs related to 55 machines with one or more
components. The total horizon is 36 months and the maintenance budget is €5.320.000.
The results of the different scenarios that have been tested are summarized in Table 18.

Table 18: Result of sensitivity analysis

Original situation   Total costs Repair costs Downtime Costs

Horizon 36  6.703.200 5.292.000 1.411.200

Budget 5.320.000

Remaining life time of components Original Absolute change 0 0 0

Downtime costs per period Original Relative change 0% 0% 0%

0

2.000.000

4.000.000

6.000.000

8.000.000

10.000.000

12.000.000

70% 80% 90% 100% 110% 120%

Budget vs. Total Costs

Total Costs (Euro)

Repair Costs (Euro)

Downtime Costs

38

Higher budget (+10%)

Horizon 36  Total costs Repair costs Downtime Costs

Budget 5.852.000  5.991.100 5.789.500 201.600

Remaining life time of components Original Absolute change -712.100 497.500 -1.209.600

Downtime costs per period Original Relative change -11% +9% -85%

Lower budget (-10%)

Horizon 36  Total costs Repair costs Downtime Costs

Budget 4.788.000  8.194.200 4.767.000 3.427.200

Remaining life time of components Original Absolute change 1.491.000 -525.000 2.016.000

Downtime costs per period Original Relative change +22% -9% +142%

Increased remaining life time (+10%)

Horizon 36  Total costs Repair costs Downtime Costs

Budget 5.320.000  5.997.600 5.292.000 705.600

Remaining life time of components +10% Absolute change -705.600 0 -705.600

Downtime costs per period Original Relative change -10% +0% -50%

Decreased remaining life time (-10%)

Horizon 36  Total costs Repair costs Downtime Costs

Budget 5.320.000  7.207.900 5.309.500 1.898.400

Remaining life time of components -10% Absolute change 504.700 17.500 487.200

Downtime costs per period Original Relative change +7% +0,3% +34%

Increased downtime costs (+10%)

Horizon 36  Total costs Repair costs Downtime Costs

Budget 5.320.000  6.844.320 5.292.000 1.552.320

Remaining life time of components Original Absolute change 141.120 0 141.120

Downtime costs per period +10% Relative change +2% +0% 10%

Decreased downtime costs (10%)

Horizon 36  Total costs Repair costs Downtime Costs

Budget 5.320.000  6.562.080 5.292.000 1.270.080

Remaining life time of components Original Absolute change -141.120 0 -141.120

Downtime costs per period -10% Relative change -2% +0% -10%

In the first two columns the situation that is analyzed is summarized, it contains the
value of the parameters that are used. The difference for each situation is written in
bold letters. The last three columns provide the output of the model given the situation.
It provides, the total costs, repair costs and downtime costs respectively. The absolute
change describes the difference in total costs between the original and new situation.
The relative change is a comparison with the original situation (a budget of €5.320.000)
expressed as a percentage.

As can be seen from the table above, changes in the input have quite a significant